March 17, 1981

LR 36, 37

SPEAKER MARVEL: Hearing no objections, so ordered.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 36 offered by several Senators. (Read.) That is found on page 906, Mr. President, of the Journal.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Senator Schmit, do you want to move the adoption of your resolution?

SENATOR SCHMIT: I move the resolution, Mr. President. Mr. President, members of the Legislature, we all know the production of pork is a very vital part of the Nebraska economy. We recognize the contributions made by Mr. Kahle. We recognize the honor that he has brought to the State of Nebraska and the pride his father must feel in his accomplishment and therefore I introduced the resolution, and as you have noticed, there are many cosigners. I would ask you to join me in support of the resolution.

SPEAKER MARVEL: You have heard the motion. All those in favor of the Schmit motion vote aye, opposed vote no. Record.

CLERK: 32 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on the adoption of the resolution.

SPEAKER MARVEL: The motion is carried. The resolution is adopted.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 37 offered by Senators Higgins, Fenger, Wesely, Cullan, Beyer, Barrett, Maresh, Koch, Richard Peterson. (Read.) It is found on page 916, Mr. President.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Senator Fenger.

SENATOR FENGER: Mr. President, fellow members, LR 37 recognizes Dr. Paul Pearson who has been a Director of the Meyer Children's Rehab Institute, a division of the University of Nebraska Med Center, for some thirteen years. Dr. Pearson resigned effective March 1 saying he felt it was time for a change. He will be spending the next few years before retirement being a physician and teacher. He will remain a full professor in our pediatrics department specializing in adolescent medicine. He has gained national prominence. As a matter of fact, he is President-elect of the American Academy for Cerebral Palsy in developmental medicine. He is currently the President of the American Association of the University's affiliated programs for developing mentally discharged. LR 37 presented for your approval is sponsored by each and

1834